
2003 MSHSL Boys Class A - St. Olaf College, Northfield - Nov. 1, 2003 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Staples-Motley           54    2    6    7   15   24   32   66   16:36.4      57.7 
  2   Perham                   75    5   13   17   18   22   61  102   16:47.1      41.3 
  3   Eveleth-Gilbert         103    9   11   21   29   33   83   88   16:57.4      43.1 
  4   Saint Cloud Cathedral   130   10   19   27   35   39   55   56   17:04.2      49.2 
  5   La Crescent             157    3   12   31   53   58   59   94   17:07.0    1:26.0 
  6   S W Christian Edgertn   190   26   28   43   44   49   92  107   17:21.2      25.8 
  7   East Grand Forks        194    1   20   47   51   75   84   95   17:09.4    2:23.1 
 8*   Minnehaha Academy       218   14   25   36   64   79   80   82   17:26.7    1:17.9 
 9*   Warroad                 218    4   34   41   69   70   90   98   17:24.5    1:41.9 
 10   UnitedSouthCent/A-C     272   38   40   50   63   81   96  108   17:39.8      46.2 
 11   Fairmont                288   30   54   65   68   71   86   91   17:43.2      51.7 
 12   Concordia Academy       295   16   48   52   76  103  109  112   17:49.3    2:10.1 
 13   Winona Cotter           296   37   42   67   73   77   97  106   17:46.5      43.8 
 14   Annandale               310   45   46   60   72   87   99  100   17:49.1      51.2 
 15   Luverne                 333   23   57   74   78  101  105  111   17:59.1    1:58.2 
 16   Hermantown              337    8   62   85   89   93  104  110   17:53.7    1:56.4 
 
1. Staples-Motley (Coach Gene Mattila) 
    2  Isaac Landecker, 12         16:04.8   
    6  Chad Brever, 12             16:30.5   
    7  Dan Freeman, 12             16:32.7   
   15  Dan Heubsch, 11             16:51.6   
   24  Dan Sveom, 10               17:02.4   
   32  Charlie Farber, 10          17:13.7   
   66  Nils Scherer, 12            17:53.6   
Time = 1:23:01.9     Places = 54 
 
2. Perham (Coach Jeff Morris) 
    5  Todd Schmidt, 12            16:20.0   
   13  Joe Werner, 12              16:48.5   
   17  Jordon Menze, 11            16:52.3   
   18  David Krueger, 11           16:53.2   
   22  Doug Jasken, 10             17:01.3   
   61  Kyle Carlson, 12            17:44.8   
  102  Philip Nelson, 11           19:00.5   
Time = 1:23:55.2     Places = 75 
 
3. Eveleth-Gilbert  (Coach Jon Wagner) 
    9  Michael Richards, 11        16:34.1   
   11  Jacob Richard, 11           16:46.9   
   21  Collin Wagner, 11           17:00.0   
   29  Seth Salo, 11               17:09.0   
   33  Ben Wagner, 10              17:17.2   
   83  Max Motley, 12              18:13.9   
   88  Ryan Myklebust, 12          18:22.7   
Time = 1:24:47.0     Places = 103 
 
4. Saint Cloud Cathedral  (Coach Fred Rupp) 
   10  Tim Marrinan, 12            16:34.8   
   19  Ryan Noack, 10              16:54.0   
   27  Alex Trigg, 10              17:08.6   
   35  Seth Wenner, 12             17:19.6   
   39  Tim Barnaby, 12             17:23.9   
   55  Greg Wocken, 12             17:39.1   
   56  Matt Harren, 10             17:40.4   
Time = 1:25:20.8     Places = 130 
 
5. La Crescent  (Coach Mark Abraham) 
    3  Seth Webinger, 12           16:17.1   
   12  Wade Ekstrom, 10            16:47.8   
   31  Dan Summerfield, 11         17:09.3   
   53  Aaron Schaitel, 11          17:37.5   
   58  Kyle Allen, 12              17:43.1   
   59  Dustin Franta, 9            17:44.2   
   94  Jon Busch, 11               18:32.1   
Time = 1:25:34.6     Places = 157 
 
6. Southwest MN Christian  (Coach Randy Pfeifle) 
   26  Collin Broekhuis, 11        17:07.0   
   28  Brent Van Schepen, 10       17:08.8   
   43  Daniel Walhof, 11           17:28.5   
   44  Devin Van't Hof, 10         17:29.0   
   49  Jason De Ruyter, 12         17:32.8   
   92  Jess Van Dyke, 10           18:29.1   
  107  Alex Spronk, 12             19:20.5   
Time = 1:26:45.9     Places = 190 

7. East Grand Forks  (Dave Hetland) 
    1  Matt Damico, 12             15:41.5   
   20  Jason Ray, 11               16:56.3   
   47  Jessie Johnson, 12          17:31.0   
   51  Wes Holtman, 12             17:33.6   
   75  Nick Hagen, 11              18:04.6   
   84  Scott Hanson, 12            18:15.3   
   95  Andrew Larson, 10           18:32.1   
Time = 1:25:46.9     Places = 194 
 
8*. Minnehaha Academy  (Coach Lance Johnson) 
   14  Jon Keller, 11              16:50.5   
   25  Matt Strother, 12           17:03.9   
   36  Robbie Nicholson, 10        17:19.6   
   64  Phil Olson, 12              17:51.0   
   79  Jake Grothe, 12             18:08.4   
   80  Nate West, 11               18:08.7   
   82  Kevin Peters, 8             18:13.4   
Time = 1:27:13.3     Places = 218 
 
9*. Warroad  (Coach Rick McBride) 
    4  Joe Heppner, 12             16:18.1   
   34  Travis Stein, 10            17:19.1   
   41  Abraham Heppner, 11         17:26.2   
   69  Micah Heppner, 10           17:59.0   
   70  Moses Heppner, 7            18:00.0   
   90  Mathew Head, 12             18:26.6   
   98  David Hahn, 10              18:36.0   
Time = 1:27:02.3     Places = 218 
 
10. United South Central/A-C (Coach Kent Viesselman) 
   38  Bob Schmitz, 12             17:23.6   
   40  Jake Stenzel, 12            17:25.1   
   50  Brad Tomschin, 10           17:33.4   
   63  Eric Youngblom, 10          17:47.0   
   81  Matt Mueller, 11            18:09.8   
   96  Spencer Niebuhr, 11         18:33.1   
  108  Erik Melby, 10              19:22.6   
Time = 1:28:18.8     Places = 272 
 
11. Fairmont  (Coach Bob Bonk) 
   30  Tanner Bulock, 9            17:09.1   
   54  Brent Anderson, 12          17:38.4   
   65  Sam Clements, 10            17:52.1   
   68  Chad Kumm, 10               17:55.7   
   71  Jake Clements, 12           18:00.8   
   86  Nate Behrens, 12            18:19.7   
   91  Chris Callahan, 10          18:26.9   
Time = 1:28:35.9     Places = 288 
 
12. Concordia Academy  (Coach John Rohwer) 
   16  Jared Eliason, 11           16:51.7   
   48  Michael Moeller, 12         17:31.4   
   52  Paul James, 12              17:36.3   
   76  Chris Olson, 12             18:05.4   
  103  David Neuer, 12             19:01.8   
  109  David Bartels, 12           19:31.8   
  112  Alex Huffman, 10            22:25.0   
Time = 1:29:06.4     Places = 295 

  



13. Winona Cotter  (Coach Mike Costello) 
   37  Chris Mundt, 12             17:22.3   
   42  Kyle Brandon, 11            17:27.5   
   67  Andy Kuklinski, 10          17:53.7   
   73  Matt Johnson, 12            18:02.6   
   77  Don Wasinger, 8             18:06.1   
   97  Jess Hoffert, 9             18:34.3   
  106  Mike Brickl, 10             19:10.8   
Time = 1:28:52.1     Places = 296 
 
14. Annandale  (Coach Scott Massman) 
   45  Joe Yotter, 10              17:29.3   
   46  Russell Trusty, 10          17:30.5   
   60  Adam Hoffman, 12            17:44.4   
   72  Jim Schultz, 12             18:01.0   
   87  Ryan Grambart, 12           18:20.5   
   99  Cory Slentz, 12             18:36.6   
  100  Nick Wurm, 12               18:49.1   
Time = 1:29:05.5     Places = 310 
 

15. Luverne  (Coach Bruce Gluf) 
   23  Tom Ward, 10                17:01.6   
   57  Thomas Pinkal, 10           17:42.2   
   74  Ruston Aaker, 11            18:04.5   
   78  Jesson Vogt, 12             18:07.4   
  101  Travis Halfman, 11          18:59.8   
  105  Dusty Antoine, 11           19:08.3   
  111  Mike Nelson, 11             20:03.6   
Time = 1:29:55.4     Places = 333 
 
16. Hermantown  (Coach Kevin Leonard) 
    8  Kyle Schmidt, 11            16:33.3   
   62  Brian Kraml, 9              17:45.1   
   85  Adam Lilyquist, 12          18:16.1   
   89  Andrew Smith, 10            18:24.2   
   93  Randy Cottrel, 9            18:29.7   
  104  Jordan Doffing, 10          19:04.1   
  110  Matt Bordson, 11            19:46.8   
Time = 1:29:28.3     Places = 337 

        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1     1  Matt Damico, 12             15:41.5    East Grand Forks 
    2        Chad Janiszeski, 12         15:55.1    Canby/Minneota/LincHi 
    3        Chris Erichsen, 12          15:59.2    KingslandSpringValley 
    4        Mike Torchia, 10            15:59.6    Rochester Lourdes 
    5        Renato Otten, 12            16:02.0    Christs Hhold ofFaith 
    6        Peter Ferlis, 11            16:03.0    Holy Family Catholic 
    7     2  Isaac Landecker, 12         16:04.8    Staples-Motley 
    8        Dylan Cater, 11             16:04.8    The Blake School Mpls 
    9        Joe Radinovich, 12          16:12.2    Crosby-Ironton 
   10        Daniel Murray, 10           16:15.8    Blue Earth Area 
   11     3  Seth Webinger, 12           16:17.1    La Crescent 
   12     4  Joe Heppner, 12             16:18.1    Warroad 
   13        Michah Jarnot, 12           16:19.6    Albany 
   14     5  Todd Schmidt, 12            16:20.0    Perham 
   15        Zach Bruns, 12              16:21.0    Pelican Rapids 
   16        Jason Callender, 11         16:21.3    Mora 
   17        Alexander Nichols, 12       16:27.5    Breck School GoldVal 
   18     6  Chad Brever, 12             16:30.5    Staples-Motley 
   19        Brian Kuelbs, 12            16:32.0    LongPrairie-GreyEagle 
   20     7  Dan Freeman, 12             16:32.7    Staples-Motley 
   21        Tyler Bush, 11              16:32.7    HillsBeaverCreek/Ells 
   22     8  Kyle Schmidt, 11            16:33.3    Hermantown 
   23        Matt Hoehn, 11              16:33.7    LkCrystal WellcomeMem 
   24        Dan Garvens, 12             16:33.8    Byron 
   25     9  Michael Richards, 11        16:34.1    Eveleth-Gilbert 
   26    10  Tim Marrinan, 12            16:34.8    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
   27        Tyler Bjorhus, 11           16:42.9    Dilworth-Glyndn-Feltn 
   28        Ryan DeBock, 10             16:43.1    Deer River/Northland 
   29        Kyle Venier, 12             16:45.7    Proctor 
   30    11  Jacob Richard, 11           16:46.9    Eveleth-Gilbert 
   31    12  Wade Ekstrom, 10            16:47.8    La Crescent 
   32    13  Joe Werner, 12              16:48.5    Perham 
   33        Jared Clementson, 12        16:48.6    Pine City 
   34        Reed Lehto, 10              16:48.8    Cook Cty Grand Marais 
   35        Grant Meyer, 10             16:49.6    M A C C R A Y 
   36        Rocky Jantzen, 12           16:49.8    Wadena-Deer Creek 
   37    14  Jon Keller, 11              16:50.5    Minnehaha Academy 
   38    15  Dan Heubsch, 11             16:51.6    Staples-Motley 
   39    16  Jared Eliason, 11           16:51.7    Concordia Academy 
   40    17  Jordon Menze, 11            16:52.3    Perham 
   41    18  David Krueger, 11           16:53.2    Perham 
   42    19  Ryan Noack, 10              16:54.0    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
   43        Jeff Stuckenbroker, 12      16:55.2    Windom Area 
   44        Jamie Seitzer, 11           16:55.5    Saint Peter 
   45    20  Jason Ray, 11               16:56.3    East Grand Forks 
   46        Ellis Peterson, 11          16:58.5    Park Rapids Area 
   47        Ben Eilers, 12              16:59.2    DeLaSalle, Mpls 
   48    21  Collin Wagner, 11           17:00.0    Eveleth-Gilbert 
   49        Tyler Hinrichs, 11          17:01.2    M A C C R A Y 
   50    22  Doug Jasken, 10             17:01.3    Perham 
   51    23  Tom Ward, 10                17:01.6    Luverne 
   52        Jason Garvens, 10           17:01.7    Byron 
   53    24  Dan Sveom, 10               17:02.4    Staples-Motley 
   54        Dustin Lillegard, 12        17:02.7    Bagley/Fosston 
   55        William Inglis, 11          17:02.9    Breck School GoldVal 
   56    25  Matt Strother, 12           17:03.9    Minnehaha Academy 
   57        Gunnar Wagoner, 12          17:04.4    Glencoe-Silver Lake 
   58        Matt Trio, 9                17:04.5    Maple River, Mapleton 
   59    26  Collin Broekhuis, 11        17:07.0    S W Christian Edgertn 



        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
   60        Tyler Kjorstad, 12          17:07.1    Marshall SchoolDuluth 
   61        Tony Ross, 11               17:08.4    Delano 
   62    27  Alex Trigg, 10              17:08.6    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
   63    28  Brent Van Schepen, 10       17:08.8    S W Christian Edgertn 
   64    29  Seth Salo, 11               17:09.0    Eveleth-Gilbert 
   65    30  Tanner Bulock, 9            17:09.1    Fairmont 
   66    31  Dan Summerfield, 11         17:09.3    La Crescent 
   67        J T. Hlava, 11              17:09.5    Wrenshall/Carlton 
   68        Ian Helling, 12             17:13.4    Deer River/Northland 
   69    32  Charlie Farber, 10          17:13.7    Staples-Motley 
   70        Jordan Bjorhus, 11          17:13.7    Dilworth-Glyndn-Feltn 
   71    33  Ben Wagner, 10              17:17.2    Eveleth-Gilbert 
   72        Ande Schlim, 12             17:17.4    Pipestone Area 
   73    34  Travis Stein, 10            17:19.1    Warroad 
   74    35  Seth Wenner, 12             17:19.6    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
   75    36  Robbie Nicholson, 10        17:19.6    Minnehaha Academy 
   76        Eric Thies, 9               17:20.1    Sibley EastArlington 
   77    37  Chris Mundt, 12             17:22.3    Winona Cotter 
   78        Randy Rauch, 11             17:22.9    Pierz 
   79        Zach Graudin, 11            17:23.1    Mayer Lutheran 
   80    38  Bob Schmitz, 12             17:23.6    UnitedSouthCent/A-C 
   81    39  Tim Barnaby, 12             17:23.9    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
   82    40  Jake Stenzel, 12            17:25.1    UnitedSouthCent/A-C 
   83        Sam Jurek, 11               17:25.7    Foley 
   84    41  Abraham Heppner, 11         17:26.2    Warroad 
   85    42  Kyle Brandon, 11            17:27.5    Winona Cotter 
   86        Lyle Eineke, 11             17:27.6    Madelia/Truman 
   87    43  Daniel Walhof, 11           17:28.5    S W Christian Edgertn 
   88        David Hlebain, 11           17:28.5    Holdingford 
   89    44  Devin Van't Hof, 10         17:29.0    S W Christian Edgertn 
   90    45  Joe Yotter, 10              17:29.3    Annandale 
   91    46  Russell Trusty, 10          17:30.5    Annandale 
   92    47  Jessie Johnson, 12          17:31.0    East Grand Forks 
   93    48  Michael Moeller, 12         17:31.4    Concordia Academy 
   94        Jacob Henderson, 9          17:31.8    YellowMedicnEast/Echo 
   95    49  Jason De Ruyter, 12         17:32.8    S W Christian Edgertn 
   96    50  Brad Tomschin, 10           17:33.4    UnitedSouthCent/A-C 
   97    51  Wes Holtman, 12             17:33.6    East Grand Forks 
   98        Micah Lorenzen, 12          17:34.0    Pipestone 
   99        Louis Peters, 12            17:34.4    Redwood Valley/Enw 
  100    52  Paul James, 12              17:36.3    Concordia Academy 
  101    53  Aaron Schaitel, 11          17:37.5    La Crescent 
  102    54  Brent Anderson, 12          17:38.4    Fairmont 
  103    55  Greg Wocken, 12             17:39.1    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
  104    56  Matt Harren, 10             17:40.4    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
  105        Josh Crowley, 9             17:41.5    Rochester Lourdes 
  106    57  Thomas Pinkal, 10           17:42.2    Luverne 
  107        Tony Krzmarzick, 12         17:42.6    LkCrystal WellcomeMem 
  108    58  Kyle Allen, 12              17:43.1    La Crescent 
  109        Josh Gunderson, 10          17:43.7    Lyle/Austin Pacelli 
  110    59  Dustin Franta, 9            17:44.2    La Crescent 
  111    60  Adam Hoffman, 12            17:44.4    Annandale 
  112    61  Kyle Carlson, 12            17:44.8    Perham 
  113    62  Brian Kraml, 9              17:45.1    Hermantown 
  114    63  Eric Youngblom, 10          17:47.0    UnitedSouthCent/A-C 
  115    64  Phil Olson, 12              17:51.0    Minnehaha Academy 
  116    65  Sam Clements, 10            17:52.1    Fairmont 
  117    66  Nils Scherer, 12            17:53.6    Staples-Motley 
  118    67  Andy Kuklinski, 10          17:53.7    Winona Cotter 
  119    68  Chad Kumm, 10               17:55.7    Fairmont 
  120    69  Micah Heppner, 10           17:59.0    Warroad 
  121    70  Moses Heppner, 7            18:00.0    Warroad 
  122    71  Jake Clements, 12           18:00.8    Fairmont 
  123    72  Jim Schultz, 12             18:01.0    Annandale 
  124    73  Matt Johnson, 12            18:02.6    Winona Cotter 
  125    74  Ruston Aaker, 11            18:04.5    Luverne 
  126    75  Nick Hagen, 11              18:04.6    East Grand Forks 
  127    76  Chris Olson, 12             18:05.4    Concordia Academy 
  128    77  Don Wasinger, 8             18:06.1    Winona Cotter 
  129    78  Jesson Vogt, 12             18:07.4    Luverne 
  130    79  Jake Grothe, 12             18:08.4    Minnehaha Academy 
  131    80  Nate West, 11               18:08.7    Minnehaha Academy 
  132    81  Matt Mueller, 11            18:09.8    UnitedSouthCent/A-C 
  133    82  Kevin Peters, 8             18:13.4    Minnehaha Academy 
  134    83  Max Motley, 12              18:13.9    Eveleth-Gilbert 
  135    84  Scott Hanson, 12            18:15.3    East Grand Forks 
  136    85  Adam Lilyquist, 12          18:16.1    Hermantown 
  137    86  Nate Behrens, 12            18:19.7    Fairmont 
  138    87  Ryan Grambart, 12           18:20.5    Annandale 



        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
  139    88  Ryan Myklebust, 12          18:22.7    Eveleth-Gilbert 
  140    89  Andrew Smith, 10            18:24.2    Hermantown 
  141    90  Mathew Head, 12             18:26.6    Warroad 
  142    91  Chris Callahan, 10          18:26.9    Fairmont 
  143    92  Jess Van Dyke, 10           18:29.1    S W Christian Edgertn 
  144    93  Randy Cottrel, 9            18:29.7    Hermantown 
  145    94  Jon Busch, 11               18:32.1    La Crescent 
  146    95  Andrew Larson, 10           18:32.1    East Grand Forks 
  147    96  Spencer Niebuhr, 11         18:33.1    UnitedSouthCent/A-C 
  148    97  Jess Hoffert, 9             18:34.3    Winona Cotter 
  149    98  David Hahn, 10              18:36.0    Warroad 
  150    99  Cory Slentz, 12             18:36.6    Annandale 
  151   100  Nick Wurm, 12               18:49.1    Annandale 
  152   101  Travis Halfman, 11          18:59.8    Luverne 
  153   102  Philip Nelson, 11           19:00.5    Perham 
  154   103  David Neuer, 12             19:01.8    Concordia Academy 
  155   104  Jordan Doffing, 10          19:04.1    Hermantown 
  156   105  Dusty Antoine, 11           19:08.3    Luverne 
  157   106  Mike Brickl, 10             19:10.8    Winona Cotter 
  158   107  Alex Spronk, 12             19:20.5    S W Christian Edgertn 
  159   108  Erik Melby, 10              19:22.6    UnitedSouthCent/A-C 
  160        Charles Erden, 12           19:30.2    Holdingford 
  161   109  David Bartels, 12           19:31.8    Concordia Academy 
  162   110  Matt Bordson, 11            19:46.8    Hermantown 
  163   111  Mike Nelson, 11             20:03.6    Luverne 
  164   112  Alex Huffman, 10            22:25.0    Concordia Academy 
 


